International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 13, No. 4, December 2022, pp. 2255~2268
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i4.pp2255-2268      2255
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Optimized control of three-phase inverters to minimize total
harmonic distortion in a grid-connected photovoltaic system
Lamreoua Abdelhak1,2, Benslimane Anas2, Bouchnaif Jamal1, El Ouariachi Mostafa1,2
1Laboratory of Electrical Engineering and Maintenance (LEEM), Higher School of Technology, University of Mohammed I,

[2] P. S. Subudhi and S. Krithiga, “PV and grid interfaced plug-in EV battery charger operating in P-VG, P-V and V-G modes,”
International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE), vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 3431-3443, July 2019, doi:
10.35940/ijrte.B2680.078219.
[3] A. Mukherjee, S. Krithiga, and P. S. Subudhi, “Investigation of a PV fed improved smart home EV battery charging system using
multi output hybrid converter, use and clean storage by hydrogen production,” International Journal of Renewable Energy
Research (IJRER), vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 392-703, June 2019, doi: 10.20508/ijrer.v9i2.9124.g7639.
[4] E. Babaei, S. Alilu and S. Laali, “A new general topology for cascaded multilevel inverters with reduced number of components
based on developed h-bridge,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 3932-3939, Aug. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2013.2286561.
[5] A. Hassan, X. Yang, W. Chen, and M. A. Houran, “A state of the art of the multilevel inverters with reduced count component,”
Electronics 2020, vol. 9, no. 11, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.3390/electronics9111924.
[6] V. M. Deshmukh and A. J. Patil, “Comparison and performance analysis of closed loop controlled nonlinear system connected
PWM Inverter based on hybrid technique,” Journal of Electrical Systems and Information Technology, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 86–98,
May 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.jesit.2015.03.008.
[7] Z. Ahmad and S. N. Singh, “Single phase transformerless inverter topology with reduced leakage current for grid connected
photovoltaic system,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 154, pp. 193-203, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2886054.
[8] E. Babaei and E. Shokati Asl, “A new topology for Z-source half bridge inverter with low voltage stress on capacitors,” Electric
Power Systems Research, vol. 140, pp. 722-734, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2016.04.010.
[9] D. Stojic, T. Traczewski, and I. Klasnic, “Proportional-integral-resonant AC current controller,” Advances in Electrical and
Computer Engineering, vol. 17, no. 1, Feb. 2017. Energies 2021, doi: 10.3390/en14206726.
[10] M. Karimi, M. R. J. Oskuee, S. N. Ravadanegh, and G. B. Gharehpetian,” A developed single-phase cascaded multilevel inverter
with reduced number of circuit devices,” International Journal of Ambient Energy, vol. 40. no. 3, pp. 254-262, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1080/01430750.2017.1372812.
[11] S. M. Silva, B. M. Lopes, B. J. C. Filho, R. P. Campana and W. C. Bosventura, “Performance evaluation of PLL algorithms for
single-phase grid-connected systems,” in Conference Record of the IEEE Industry Applications Conference, 2004. 39th IAS
Annual Meeting., 2004, pp. 2259-2263 vol.4, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2004.1348790.
[12] N. Golovanov, G. C. Lazaroiu, M. Roscia, and D.Zaninelli. “Power quality assessment in small scale renewable energy sources
supplying distribution systems,” Energies; vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 634-645, doi:10.3390/en6020634.
[13] Q. -N. Trinh and H. -H. Lee, “An Enhanced Grid Current Compensator for Grid-Connected Distributed Generation Under
Nonlinear Loads and Grid Voltage Distortions,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 6528-6537, Dec.
2014, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2320218.
[14] T. I. Maris, St. Kourtesi, L. Ekonomou, and G.P. Fotis, “Modeling of a single-phase photovoltaic inverter,” Solar Energy Materials
and Solar Cells, vol. 91, no. 18, pp. 1713-1725, Nov. 2007, doi: 10.1016/j.solmat.2007.05.027.
[15] S. Fernandez, “Commande par hystérésis Modulation d'impulsions en durée Onduleurs Productivité Énergie-Conversion directe,”
Physics, Thèse Lille, 2013.

[19] A. Naderipour, A. A. Mohd. Zin, M. H. B. Habibuddin, M. r. Miveh, and J. M. Guerrero, “An improved synchronous reference
frame current control strategy for a photovoltaic grid-connected inverter under unbalanced and nonlinear load conditions,” Journal
Pone, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0164856.
[20] C. Mahamat, “Analyse et commandes des convertisseurs multi-niveaux pour un générateur photovoltaïque connecté au réseau
électrique,” These, Energie électrique. Université Paris Saclay 2018. Français. ffNNT: 2018SACLN024.
[21] M. M. Hasan, A. Abu-Siada, and Md. R. Islam, “Design and implementation of a novel three-phase cascaded half-bridge inverter,”
IET Power Electronics, vol. 9, no. 8, pp. 1741-1752, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2015.0951.
[22] A. M. Noman, K. E. Addoweesh, A. A. Alabduljabbar, and A. I. Alolah, “Cascaded H-Bridge MLI and Three-Phase Cascaded VSI
Topologies for Grid-Connected PV Systems with Distributed MPPT,” International Journal of Photoenergy, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1155/2019/7642919.
[23] T. -F. Wu, C. -H. Chang, L. -C. Lin, G. -R. Yu and Y. -R. Chang, “A D-$\Sigma$ Digital Control for Three-Phase Inverter to
Achieve Active and Reactive Power Injection,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 3879-3890, Aug.
2014, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2013.2286574.
[24] S. D. V. R. Vadlamudi, D. Jiani, M. A. C. Acosta, C. Shuyu, V. B. Sriram and A. Tripathi, “Decoupled DQ-PLL with positive
sequence voltage normalization for wind turbine LVRT control,” in Asian Conference on Energy, Power and Transportation
Electrification (ACEPT), 2016, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ACEPT.2016.7811527.
[25] L. Abdelhak, B. Anas, M. Abdelhafid, A. Aziz, and M. El Ouariachi, “Comparison of the different commands direct and indirect of
a single-phase in-verter for Photovoltaic,” International Conference on Electronic Engineering and Renewable Energy (ICEERE),
vol. 519, Aug. 2018 doi: 10.1007/978-981-13-1405-6_66.
[26] L. Abdelhak, B. Anas, B. Jamal, and E. Mustofa, “An improved sinusoidal (PWM) and vector (SVPWM) current control for a
three-phase photovoltaic inverter connected to a non-linear load,” International Conference on Electronic Engineering and
Renewable Energy ICEERE, Aug. 2020, vol. 681, pp. 481-494, doi: 10.1007/978-981-15-6259-4_51.
[27] S. Dedeoglu and G. C. Konstantopoulos, “Three-phase grid-connected inverters equipped with nonlinear current- limiting control,”
International Conference on Control (CONTROL), 2018, pp. 38-43, doi: 10.1109/CONTROL.2018.8516764.
[28] A. Jura, P. Roncero-SÃ¡nchez, A. Mahamadou, E. J. Molina-MartÃnez, and G. Lefebvre, “HRES power generation: the power
injection control and the grid synchronization cases,” International Journal of Renewable Energy Research (IJRER), vol 9, no. 2,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.20508/ijrer.v9i2.9050.g7634.